

No. 22-982

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RYAN THORNELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JON M. SANDS FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER DISTRICT OF ARIZONA LETICIA MARQUEZ AMANDA BASS 407 W. Congress Street Suite 501 Tucson, AZ 85701 (520) 879-7622	JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ* BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP 120 Broadway Suite 300 Santa Monica, CA 90401 (310) 576-2148 jcandre@bcplaw.com
---	--

LOGAN M. RUTHERFORD BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP 1200 Main Street Suite 3800 Kansas City, MO 64105 (816) 374-3319	MATTHEW STANFORD BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2100 Phoenix, AZ 85004 (602) 364-7068
--	--

*Counsel for Respondent*

August 23, 2023

\*Counsel of Record

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE	
29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The Court of Appeals Faithfully Applied the Required Clear-Error Standard in Granting Jones Relief.....	13
II. The Court of Appeals Properly Weighed Jones’s New Mitigation Evidence Against the Aggravating Factors and the State’s Rebuttal Evidence .....	21
III. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied <i>Strickland</i> , Which Compels the Relief Granted.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	19
<i>Correll v Ryan</i> , 539 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	5
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	9, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	25
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 583 F.3d 626 (2009) .....	1, 5
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 572 Fed.Appx. 478 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> 1 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 5
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	19
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	17
<i>Lambert v. Blodgett</i> , 393 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 .....	25
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	9, 17, 25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	11
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	6, 25

<i>State v. Jones</i> , 917 P.2d 200 (1996) .....	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 7
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001).....	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	6, 22, 25
<i>Williams (Terry) v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	22, 24
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	22

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	6

## RULE

Arizona Rule of Criminal Procedure 26.5.....	2
